

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPS No. 2310 of 2020****Rameshwar Yadav versus District Judge Raipur & Others****Order Sheet**

17.02.2026	<p>Mr. Bidya Nand Mishra, learned counsel for the petitioner.</p> <p>Mr. Ranbir Singh Marhas, Advocate along with Mr. Divy Jha, learned counsel for respondents No. 1 and 3.</p> <p>Mr. Sanjeev Pandey, learned Dy. Advocate General for the State.</p> <p>After hearing the parties for sometime, it is desirable that the respondent District Court Raipur shall place on record whether the inquiry for remaining absent from duty for the period from 21.09.2015 to 03.12.2015 has been reached to its logical end and the respondent</p>



shall also clarify whether due to alleged absentism from 14.04.2016 till the passing of the order dated 21.07.2016, records have been provided to the delinquent petitioner and whether after submission of inquiry report on 16.03.2016 can they consider the subsequent absentism by imposing the punishment.

Let all these factual matrix be clarified by the District Court Raipur on the next date of hearing.

List this case on **2nd March, 2026**.

**Sd/-
(Narendra Kumar Vyas)
Judge**